

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. _____

KANYE WEST and KANYE 2020,
Defendant-Intervenors and Petitioners,

v.

MATTHAN WILSON and BRYAN WRIGHT,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

and

THE VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; ROBERT H.
BRINK, in his official capacity as Chair of the Virginia State Board of
Elections; JOHN O'BANNON, in his official capacity as Vice-Chair of the
Virginia State Board of Elections; JAMILAH D. LeCRUISE, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the Virginia State Board of Elections; and THE
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,
Defendants-Respondents.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Patrick T. Lewis (*)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114-1214
(216) 621-0200 / Fax (216) 696-0740
Email: plewis@bakerlaw.com

(*) *Application for Pro Hac Vice
Admission Forthcoming*

E. Mark Braden (*)
Trevor M. Stanley (VSB #77351)
Katherine L. McKnight (VSB #81482)
Richard B. Raile (VSB #84340)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5403
(202) 861-1500 / Fax (202) 861-1783
Email: mbraden@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors/Petitioners, Kanye West and Kanye 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	iii
Assignments of Error	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
A. West’s Petition and Applicable Legal Framework	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	5
1. Plaintiff Matthan Wilson.....	5
2. Plaintiff Bryan Wright	7
3. Samantha Durant.....	8
4. Objections to Notarial Acknowledgments on Elector Oaths.....	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	10
Authorities and Argument.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Neither a Private Right of Action nor a Remedy Under the Commonwealth’s Election Code (Assignment of Error No. 1).....	10
1. There Is No Private Right	11
2. The Remedy Afforded Below Is Not the Statutory Remedy	13
B. There Is No Impingement on the Rights to Vote or Associate (Assignment of Error No. 2)	15
1. There Is No Impingement on the Right to Vote	15
2. There Is No Impingement on Plaintiffs’ Rights to Speak or Associate	18

C.	Mandamus Cannot Lie to Undo the Official Action of VSBOE in Qualifying Mr. West To The Virginia Ballot. (Assignment of Error No. 3)	21
D.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims or Seek Mandamus Relief (Assignment of Error No. 4).....	23
E.	The Circuit Court Erred By Expediting The Hearing On Plaintiffs’ Injunction Motion And Granting Final Relief In Under 48 Hours, While Depriving Petitioners Of A Meaningful Opportunity To Mount A Defense. (Assignment of Error No. 5).....	25
F.	Plaintiffs Failed To Establish the Standards for Injunctive Relief and Mandamus (Assignment of Error No. 6).....	27
	Conclusion	32
	Certificate Pursuant To Rule 5:17(i) Of The Rules Of The Supreme Court of Virginia	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ancient Art Tattoo Studio, Ltd. v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 263 Va. 593 (2002)	29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	18
<i>Cherrie v. Virginia Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 309 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	16, 19, 20
<i>In re Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 677 S.E.2d 236 (Va. 2009)	22
<i>Dean v. Virginia High School League, Inc.</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 333 (Norfolk City 2011)	27
<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> , 262 Va. 363 (2001)	24
<i>Haugen v. Shenandoah Valley Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 274 Va. 27 (2007)	26
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	23
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 26 Va. Cir. 145 (Richmond Cty. 1991)	25
<i>Lafferty v. School Bd. of Fairfax Cty.</i> , 293 Va. 351 (2017)	25

<i>Levisa Coal Co. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 276 Va. 44 (2008)	28
<i>Michael Fernandez, D.D.S., Ltd. v. Comm’r of Highways</i> , 842 S.E.2d 200 (Va. 2020)	11
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	19
<i>Moreau v. Fuller</i> , 276 Va. 127 (2008)	21, 23
<i>Morrisette v. McGinniss</i> , 246 Va. 378 (1993)	22
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017)	15
<i>Park v. Northam</i> , No. 200767, 2020 WL 5094626 (Va. Aug. 24, 2020).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Ragan v. Woodcroft Village Apartments</i> , 255 Va. 322 (1998)	10
<i>Richmond-Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 200 Va. 147 (1958)	28, 29
<i>Rosenberger v. Commonwealth</i> , 159 Va. 935 (1932)	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Stoney v. Anonymous</i> , No. 200901, 2020 WL 5094625 (Va. Aug. 26, 2020).....	11, 28
<i>Sweely Holdings, LLC v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 296 Va. 367 (2018)	20
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Echols</i> , 117 Va. 182 (1915)	27

<i>Westlake Properties, Inc. v. Westlake Pointe Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 107 (2007)	23
--	----

<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002)	24
--	----

Statutes

Va. Code § 8.01-670(A).....	10
Va. Code § 8.01-670(B).....	10
Va. Code § 24.2-102	12
Va. Code § 24.2-103	12
Va. Code § 24.2-203	14
Va. Code § 24.2-504	10, 11, 12
Va. Code § 24.2-506(B).....	5
Va. Code § 24.2-543(A).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18
Va. Code § 24.2-1019	12
Va. Code § 47.1-2	30

Other Authorities

1 Va. Admin. Code § 20-50-20(B)	10
A Handbook for Virginia Notaries Public (Dec. 15, 2017).....	30
First Amendment.....	19
Virginia Constitution Article I, Section 12.....	2
Virginia Constitution Article I, Section 6.....	2
